628                                                                                                                                   IEEE LATIN AMERICA TRANSACTIONS, VOL. 23, NO. 7, JULY 2025
Compact 4-Port MIMO Antenna-Diplexer Utilizing
Slotted-HMSIW Technology
Divya Chaturvedi , Senior Member, IEEE, Tiru Ganesh Lanka , Student Member, IEEE, and
Arvind Kumar , Senior Member, IEEE
 Abstract—A new design for a 4-port multiple input multiple
output (MIMO) self-diplexing antenna is introduced, utilizing
half-mode substrate integrated waveguide (HMSIW) technology.

adaptable to higher frequency bands and suitable for future
advancements in massive MIMO technology for 5G mmWave
networks aimed at high-speed data transmission. Additionally,
its self-diplexing capability and high isolation make it an ideal
candidate for full-duplex wireless systems, enabling
simultaneous transmission and reception with minimal
interference.
REFERENCES
[1] M. A. Jensen and J. W. Wallace, “A review of antennas and
propagation for MIMO wireless communications,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 52, no. 11, pp. 2810–2824, 2004, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2004.835272.
[2] D. Gesbert, M. Kountouris, R. W. Heath, Jr., C.-B. Chae, and T.
Sälzer, "Shifting the MIMO Paradigm: From Single User to
Multiuser Communications," IEEE Signal Process. Mag., vol. 24,
pp. 36-46, 2007, doi: 10.1109/MSP.2007.904815.
[3] Kumar, D. Chaturvedi, A. A. Khan “Bandwidth-Improved
HMSIW Resonator based Filtennas for Single/Dual Channel
Network,” IEEE Indian Conference on Antennas and Propagation
(InCAP), pp. 502–505, 2021, doi:
10.1109InCAP52216.2021.9726509.
[4] M. S. Sharawi, “Printed multi-band MIMO antenna systems and
their performance metrics,” IEEE Antennas Propag. Mag., vol.
55, no. 5, pp. 218–232, 2013, doi: 10.1109/MAP.2013.6735522.
[5] D. Chaturvedi, P. Jadhav, A. A. Althuwayb, and K Aliqab, “A
Compact 2-Port QMSIW Cavity-Backed MIMO Antenna with
Varied Frequencies using CSRR-Slot Angles for WBAN
Application,” IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 100506–100514, 2024,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3425520.
[6] K. Pandey, N. K. Sahu, R. K. Gangwar and R. K. Chaudhary,
"SIW-Cavity-Backed Wideband Circularly Polarized Antenna
Using Modified Split-Ring Slot as a Radiator for mm-Wave IoT
Applications," in IEEE Internet of Things J., vol. 11, no. 7, pp.
11793-11799, 2024, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2023.3332169.
[7] K. Pandey, R. K. Gangwar and R. K. Chaudhary, "A Compact
SD-QMSIW-Based Self-Diplexing MIMO Antenna Using Two
Modified L-Shaped Slots as Radiators for IoT Applications,"
IEEE Internet Things J., vol. 12, no. 3, pp. 2385 – 2394, 2024,
doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2024.3464590.
[8] D. Chaturvedi, A. Kumar, “A QMSIW cavity-backed self-
diplexing antenna with tunable resonant frequency using CSRR
slot,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett, vol. 23, no. 1, pp. 259–
263, 2023, , doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2023.3323008.
[9] W. A. Ali, A. A. Ibrahim, and A.E. Ahmed, “Dual-Band
Millimeter Wave 2×2 MIMO Slot Antenna with Low Mutual
Coupling for 5G Networks,” Wirel. Pers. Commun., vol. 129, pp.
2959–12976, 2023, https://doi.org/10.1007/s11277-023-10267-
w.
[10] M. Ikram, R. et al, "Compact 4-element MIMO antenna with
isolation enhancement for 4G LTE terminals," IEEE Int. Symp.
Antennas Propag. (APSURSI), 2016, doi:
10.1109/APS.2016.7695976.
[11] K. Ding, C. Gao, D. Qu, and Q. Yin, ‘‘Compact broadband
MIMO antenna with parasitic strip,’’ IEEE Antennas Wirel.
Propag. Lett., vol. 16, pp. 2349–2353, 2017, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2017.2718035.
[12] S. Zhang, B. K. Lau, Y. Tan, Z. Ying, and S. He, “Mutual
coupling reduction of two PIFAs with a T-shape slot impedance
transformer for MIMO mobile terminals,” IEEE Trans. Ant.
Propag., vol.  60, no. 3, pp. 1521-31, 2011, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2011.2180329.
[13] G. Zhai, Z. N. Chen, and X. Qing, “Enhanced isolation of a
closely spaced four-element MIMO antenna system using
metamaterial mushroom,” IEEE Trans. Ant. Propag, vol. 63, no.
8, pp. 3362-3370, 2015, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2434403.
[14] F. Liu, J. Guo, L. Zhao, G. L. Huang, Y. Li, and Y. Yin “Ceramic
superstrate-based decoupling method for two closely packed
antennas with cross-polarization suppression,” IEEE Trans. Ant.
Propag., vol. 69, no. 3, pp. 1751-1756, 2021, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2020.3016388.
[15] Pramodini, D. Chaturvedi, and G. Rana, “Design and
Investigation of Dual-Band 2×2 Elements MIMO Antenna-
Diplexer Based on Half-Mode SIW,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp.
79272–79280, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3193253.
[16] A. Elobied, X. X. Yang, T. Lou, and S. Gao, “Compact 2× 2
MIMO antenna with low mutual coupling based on half mode
substrate integrated waveguide,” IEEE Trans. Ant. Propag., vol.
69, no. 5, pp. 2975-2980, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.3028250.
[17] S. Yan, P. J. Soh, and G. A. E. Vandenbosch, “Dual-Band Textile
MIMO Antenna Based on Substrate-Integrated Waveguide (SIW)
Technology,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 63, no. 11, pp.
4640–4647, 2015,  doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2477094.
[18] Niu, and J. H., Tan “Compact four-element MIMO antenna
system based on substrate-integrated-waveguide cavities,” Prog.
Electromagn. Res. Lett., 88, pp.143-149, 2020,
doi:10.2528/PIERL19102701.
[19] K. Pandey, R. K. Gangwar, and R. K. Chaudhary, “A compact
frog-shaped self-diplexed MIMO antenna with SD-HMSIW
technique for WLAN applications,” IEEE Trans. Antennas
Propag., 2025, doi:10.1109/TAP.2025.3548684
[20] N. C. Pradhan, S. S. Karthikeyan, R. K. Barik, and Q. S. Cheng,
“A novel compact diplexer employing substrate integrated
waveguide loaded by triangular slots for C-band application,” J.
Electromagn. Waves Appl., vol.36, no. 6, pp. 830–842, 2022,